

Supreme Court No. 19–1197
Polk County Case No. EQCE084567

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**MIKA COVINGTON, AIDEN DELATHOWER,
and ONE IOWA, INC.,**

Petitioners–Appellants,

v.

**KIM REYNOLDS *ex rel.* STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,**

Respondents–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Honorable David Porter, District Court Judge

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: August 5, 2020)

Rita Bettis Austen
Shefali Aurora
ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317
Telephone: 515-243-3988
Facsimile: 515-243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org

John Knight
ACLU Foundation

F. Thomas Hecht
Tina B. Solis
Seth A. Horvath
Nixon Peabody LLP
70 West Madison St., Ste. 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: 312-977-4443
Facsimile: 312-977-4445
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com

LGBT & HIV Project

150 North Michigan Ave., Ste. 600

Chicago, IL 60601

Telephone: 312-201-9740

Facsimile: 312-288-5225

jknight@aclu-il.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW3

TABLE OF CONTENTS4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. Petitioners’ claims are ripe 17

 A. Petitioners’ claims are fit for judicial decision 18

 1. Petitioners are not required to exhaust administrative remedies before pursuing their claims 19

 a. Petitioners have challenged a legislative action, not an agency action 19

 b. Engaging in the “administrative process” would be futile..... 23

 2. Petitioners’ claims require no additional factual development..... 24

 3. Petitioners’ claims are not speculative 25

 B. Withholding adjudication will cause Petitioners significant hardship 28

II. Petitioners have no adequate remedy at law 31

III. One Iowa has standing..... 33

CONCLUSION34

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	35
COST CERTIFICATE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18, 24, 25, 29, 31
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Citizens for Wash. Square v. Davenport</i> , 277 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1979).....	34
<i>Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 688 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 2004)	22
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	29
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	33
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	12, 15, 21, 26
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	33
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> , No. 4:16-cv-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764, (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....	29
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 433 (1977).....	34
<i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995)	30
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	30

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	28
<i>Ney v. Ney</i> , 891 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	31
<i>Petit v. Iowa Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 891 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2017).....	9
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	22, 23, 30
<i>Sioux City Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993)	11, 23, 31, 32
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Blackhawk Cnty.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000)	17, 18, 29
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990)	20
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010)	17, 18, 29
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008)	17, 18, 29
<i>Stoglin v. Apfel</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Iowa 2000)	23
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn County</i> , 879 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2016)	17, 18
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 971 (Iowa 2007).....	23
<i>Voyageurs Region Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Lugan</i> , 966 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Western Int’l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986).....	20
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Iowa Const., art. III, § 29.....	20

Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2020)	22
Iowa Code § 216.7 (2020)	14, 21
2019 Iowa Acts, HF766, Division XX	24
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4) (2020).....	14, 23, 26
Other	
11A Charles Wright, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	30
